During this reporting period, the Group carried out production and operation in accordance with relevant laws
and regulations on environment protection of the State, and did not receive any administrative penalty due to any
preachment in relation to environment protection.

XVIII.	COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, REGULATIONS AND RULES

The Company understood the importance of complying with the requirements of laws, regulations and rules, and had
established a relatively mature system to ensure the continuous compliance with applicable laws, regulations and rules.
During the reporting period, as far as the Company knew, all major issues of the Company were in compliance with
the applicable laws, regulations and rules, including but not limited to, “Safe Production Act of the People’s Republic of
China”, “Occupational Disease Prevention Law of the People’s Republic of China” and other laws and regulations that
have significant meaning or influence on the Company’s operations in the Company’s main business. As a company
listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange, the Company also complied with the Listing
Rules and applicable laws, regulations and rules during the reporting period.

XIX.	 CONVERTIBLE CORPORATE BONDS

Not applicable.

Annual Report 2017 97

Chapter 07

Changes in Ordinary Shares and Shareholders
I.	 CHANGES IN ORDINARY SHARES

(I)	 Table of Changes in Ordinary Shares

1.	 Table of Changes in Ordinary Shares

Unit: Share(s)
	 Before change	 Increase/Decrease(+,-)	 After change
	 Shares	 Percentage (%)	 Others	 Sub-total	 Shares	 Percentage (%)

I	 Listed shares with restricted moratorium	 170,500	 0.0035	 -40,000	 -40,000	 130,500	 0.0027
	 1. State shareholding	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
	 2. shareholding by state-owned legal person	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
	 3. other domestic shareholding	 170,500	 0.0035	 -40,000	 -40,000	 130,500	 0.0027
	 Including: domestic shareholding by
	        non-state-owned legal person	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
	        domestic natural person shareholding	 170,500	 0.0035	 -40,000	 -40,000	 130,500	 0.0027
	 4. foreign shareholding	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
II	 Shares without trading moratorium	 4,911,845,500	 99.9965	 40,000	 40,000	 4,911,885,500	 99.9973
	 1. A Shares	 2,959,829,500	 60.2569	 40,000	 40,000	 2,959,869,500	 60.2577
	 2. Foreign shares domestically-listed	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
	 3. Foreign shares listed overseas	 1,952,016,000	 39.7396	 0	 0	 1,952,016,000	 39.7396
	 4. Others	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
III.	 Total share capital	 4,912,016,000	 100	 0	 0	 4,912,016,000	 100

2.	 Explanation on changes in ordinary shares

The shares with restricted moratorium held by the former Director, Supervisor and senior management of
the Company will be released after six month ever since the date of their resignation from the Company. For
details, please refer to the section headed “Changes in Shares with Restricted Moratorium” herein.

3.	 The impact of changes in ordinary shares on financial indicators such as earnings per share, net asset per
share of last year and last financial year (if any)

Not Applicable

4.	 Other disclosures the Company considers necessary or required by securities regulatory institutions

[…]

the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Annual Report 2017 253

Chapter 12  Consolidated Financial Statements

47.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

47b.	Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate bank balances, term deposits,
restricted cash (note 17) and variable rate borrowings (note 39).

The Group’s exposures to interest rate risk on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in the
liquidity risk section of this note. The Group’s cash flow interest rate risk is mainly concentrated on the
fluctuation of the PBOC arising from the Group’s RMB borrowings and the LIBOR arising from the Group’s
USD borrowings.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a change of 100 basis points in the interest rate,
assuming the financial instruments outstanding at the end of the reporting period were outstanding for
the whole year and all the variables were held constant. It includes the interest rate fluctuation of the
abovementioned PBOC rate and LIBOR.

	 2017	 2016
	 RMB’000	 RMB’000

(Decrease) Increase in profit or loss
  – if increases by 100 basis points	 (311,615)	 (43,644)
  – if decreases by 100 basis points	 311,615	 43,644

Increase (Decrease) in shareholders’ equity
  – if increases by 100 basis points	 (311,510)	 (43,644)
  – if decreases by 100 basis points	 311,510	 43,644

(iii)	 Other price risk

In addition to the above risks relating to financial instruments, the Group is exposed to equity price risk
through investment in listed equity securities and also to price risk in non financial instruments such as
steel and metals (the Group’s major raw materials). The Group currently does not have any arrangement
to hedge the price risk exposure of its investment in equity securities and its purchase of raw materials. The
Group’s exposure to equity price risk through investment in listed equity securities and also the result of the
sensitivity analysis is not significant.